
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/Espo 

  
www.espo.org 

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     CHIEF  EXECUT IVE ,  LE ICESTERSHIRE  COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 23 August 2013 
 My Ref PH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Pete Hitchings 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6038 
 e-mail: peter.hitchings@leics.gov.uk  
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held on Tuesday, 3 September at 
10.30 am in the Goscote Committee Room at County Hall, Glenfield, Leicester. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013.  
 

(Pages 3 – 8) 

2.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

4.  
  

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2012/13.  
 

(Pages 9 - 74) 

 (Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Secretary) 
 

 

5.  
  

Management Accounts to July 2013.  
 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 (Report of the Director) 
 

 

During discussion of Item 5 above, the Chairman will be asked to 
consider Item 8 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion 
of the public. 



6.  
  

Progress against Internal Audit Annual Plan.  
 

(Pages 81 - 92) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 
 

 

7.  
  

Date of next meeting- Tuesday 19 November 2013.  
 

 

The public are likely to be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information): 
 
8.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts 
to July 2013.  
 

(Pages 93 - 
102) 

 (Report of the Director) 
  
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Monday, 3 June 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
Cllr. J. Reynolds  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Dr. R.K.A. Feltham CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Leicester City Council 
 
Cllr. J. Thomas 

 
 
1. Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2013/14.  

It was moved by Dr Feltham CC, seconded by Cllr Thomas and carried:- 
 
“That Cllr J Reynolds be elected as Chairman of the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee for the municipal year 2013/14.” 
 

Cllr J Reynolds - in the Chair 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed.  
 

3. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

4. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

5. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

6. Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer setting out the Draft Outturn for 2012/13.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) ESPO had experienced an improvement in store sales.  This 

improvement was considered to be, in part, due to the development of 
ESPO’s marketing activities;   
 

(ii) Given that ESPO had a large number of customers which were schools, 
significant change in the education sector was considered to be a key 
strategic risk, although recent changes in the sector had not adversely 
impacted on the Organisation; 
 

(iii) ESPO had put in place a process by which it could monitor how many 
schools had converted to academy status in each local authority area in 
which it operated; 
 

(iv) It was important for ESPO to continue to offer value for money products 
and services to schools as they would continue to require resources 
regardless of whether they had converted to academy status; 
 

(v) Full-time equivalent staffing levels had reduced; however, this reduction 
was masked because the costs for agency staff had increased.  These 
costs were expected to decrease over the coming months; 
 

(vi) ESPO’s consulting services were considered to be a core service which 
provided particular value to Consortium Authorities.  There was a need to 
further develop this area of business; 
 

(vii) ESPO’s Energy Governance Group monitored and set parameters for the 
organisation’s activity in the energy sector.  The Group comprised 
representatives from each Consortium Authority.  The Subcommittee 
considered that it would be useful to incorporate information on ESPO’s 
assurance procedures for energy within the report to be considered by the 
Management Committee; 
 

(viii) With regard to the General Fund, at present there was no reason to 
believe that informal borrowing arrangements with Leicestershire County 
Council would need to be enacted.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted;  
 

4



 
 

 

(b) That officers be requested to incorporate information on ESPO’s 
assurance procedures for energy within the report to be considered by 
the Management Committee; 

 
(c) That the Subcommittee recommends to the Management Committee 

for approval:-  
 

(i) the draft out turn for 2012-13; 

(ii) allocations from the operating surplus for 2012-13 as outlined in 

paragraphs 23 and 24 of the report; 

(iii) payment of the dividend subject to approval of the accounts and 

confirmation of the basis for distribution as outlined in paragraphs 

25 and 26 of the report. 

 
7. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2012/13’ as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

8. Supplementary Report Informing Draft Outturn 2012/13.  

The Subcommittee considered a joint exempt report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which set out information regarding ESPO’s Draft 
Outturn which contained details of a commercially sensitive nature. A copy of 
the exempt report, marked ‘Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

9. Progress against Internal Audit Annual Plan 2012/13.  

The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer the purpose 
of which was to give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) work and highlight audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 6’ is filed 

5



 
 

 

with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A review of Business Continuity was undertaken as part of the 2012/13 

Audit Plan.  This was to give assurances that arrangements were in place 
to ensure acceptable continuation of critical functions in the event of 
system failures or emergencies.  ESPO had responded quickly to 
recommendations arising from the review.  Members commented that the 
outcome of the review should be reported to the Management Committee; 

 
(ii) Guidance on the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards had been 

produced and was being evaluated by the LCCIAS.  A further report 
providing information on this matter would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Subcommittee; 
 

(iii) The Subcommittee was advised that, in the case of a whistleblowing 
investigation, the Internal Audit Service would report to members the 
outcome of the investigation at the earliest opportunity;  
 

(iv) Audit work in respect of energy had been postponed to take place during 
2013/14 at ESPO’s request. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. Internal Audit Annual Members' Report 2012/13.  

The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting 
the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2012-13 be noted. 
 

11. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14.  

The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting 
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013-14.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 8’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The Subcommittee noted the importance of monitoring new and 

emerging risks from professional and industry sources; 
 

(ii) A review of ESPO’s fleet operations was expected in the near future.  
Strategic changes to ESPO’s fleet services would need approval by the 
Management Committee; 
 
 

6



 
 

 

(iii) Costs associated with the work of the Leicestershire County Council’s 
Internal Audit Service were comparable with other local government 
internal audit services. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the methodology used as a basis for developing the Internal Audit 

Plan be supported; 

(b) That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2013-14 be noted. 
 

12. Mitigation of the Risk of Fraud.  

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director outlining ESPO’s 
management of the mitigation of the risk of fraud.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

13. Date of next meeting- Tuesday 3 September 2013.  

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 3 September 2013. 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: 
 
‘Update from ESPO on reducing stock levels’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

15. Update from ESPO on reducing stock levels.  

The Subcommittee considered an exempt report of the Director which provided 
an update on progress made on stock management procedures.  A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the information contained within the report be noted; 

 
 

7



 
 

 

(b) That officers be asked to inform members of the value of stock held by 
ESPO which had become obsolete; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to provide a further progress update on stock 
management procedures in six months’ time. 

 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 June 2013 
 
 

8



  
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2012/13 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement for the financial year 2012/13. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 is prepared under the IFRS 

based code of practice on local authority accounting, consistent 
with the prior year.  There have been no major changes in financial 
regulations that will affect ESPO this year.  The following changes 
have not yet been implemented: 
· IAS 19 Employee Benefits (amended). This is applicable to 
accounting periods starting on or after 1 January 2013. The key 
change affecting local government pension scheme employers 
relates to the expected return on assets. 
· IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (amended). The 
changes are presentational only and will not impact on any of the 
reported amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2012/13 
 
3. The Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 

Statement for 2012/13 are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

4. The Draft Statement of Accounts were distributed to members on 
1st August 2013 in accordance with the minutes of the Management 
Committee meeting held on 27th June 2013.  The Draft Annual 
Governance Statement was considered by the Management 
Committee at this meeting. 
 

5. PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) commenced final audit of the 
accounts on 5th August 2013 for two  weeks.  It is hoped that an oral 
update on audit progress can be submitted to members on 3rd 
September 2013. 
 

6. Formal approval of the accounts is required from the Management 
Committee before the end of September 2013. 

 
Agenda Item 49



 
Key Points 
 

• Value of Land and Buildings:- The Grove Park premises were re-
valued at £10m (2011/12 - £10m) in accordance with professional 
guidelines.  The outstanding long term loan now stands at £8.5m 
(2010/11 £9.0m). 

 

• Cash at Bank:- Total cash balances were £9.22m (2011/12 £7.23m)  
an increase of 27.5%.  The total dividend declared but not yet paid 
stands at £1.53m (2011/12 £3.49m). 

 

• Net Assets:-  Total net assets grew to £9.6m from £8.5m in the prior 
year.  This is principally due to the surplus on provision of services 
of £1.1m. 

 

• Post Balance Sheet Events:- None 
 

Resources Implications 
 
7. None 
 
Recommendation     
 
8. The Subcommittee is asked to note that the Management 

Committee will be asked to approve the Draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2012/13. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
9. None 
 
Background Papers    
 
10. None 
 
Officer to Contact       
 
Mr B Roberts –Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
Mr J Doherty – Director of ESPO (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 

 
Appendices 
 
Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
Annual Governance Statement 

10



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

Page 1 of 50 

Explanatory Forward 

Introduction 

 
The published accounts of the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) are presented in 
this booklet. 
 

About ESPO 

 
ESPO is a Joint Committee set up under Section 102 of the 1972 Local Government Act.  The 

member authorities at 31 March 2013 were Cambridgeshire, Leicestershire, Lincolnshire, 
Norfolk and Warwickshire County Councils together with Leicester and Peterborough City 
Councils. 
 
ESPO’s main objective is the provision of a professional, comprehensive, value for money 
purchasing, contracting and supplies service for member authorities and other public bodies 
under the provisions of the Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970. 

 
In financial terms ESP
[...]
the 
consortium. Investing activities represent cash outflows that have been made for resources 

which are intended to contribute to the consortium’s future service delivery. Cash flows arising 
from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash flows by providers of 
capital (i.e. borrowing) to the consortium. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

12



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

Page 3 of 50 

Authorisation of Accounts: 
 
The Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 

authority at 31 March 2013 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
 
Date of Authorisation: 
 
The accounts were authorised for issue on 30 June 2013 by J Doherty.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

J. Doherty 
Director of ESPO 

 
 

                         B. Roberts 
                         Consortium Treasurer 

  
 
Date: 26/9/2013                Date: 26/9/2013 
 

 

 

 

13



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

Page 4 of 50 

 

The Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Consortium’s Responsibilities�

 
The consortium is required to: 
 

• Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and 
to secure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration 

of those affairs; for the consortium that officer is the Director of Corporate 
Resources of Leicestershire County Council who is the Consortium Treasurer; 

 
• Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources 

and safeguard its assets; 
 

• Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
These accounts were approved at a meeting of the Consortium Management Committee on  
26 September 2013. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor S Rawlins 
Chairman, ESPO Management Committee 

 
 
Date: 26/9/2013 

 

 

 

14



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

Page 5 of 50 

The Consortium Treasurer’s Responsibilities 

 
The Consortium Treasurer (Director of Corporate Resources of Leicestershire Co
[...]
ments, ESPO is not required to include 
depreciation, revaluation and impairment losses or amortisation. For management accounting 
purposes, these are replaced by revenue contributions to the Earmarked Repairs and Renewals 
Reserve and Earmarked Property Maintenance Reserve for the replacement of non current and 
intangible fixed assets. 
 
 

h. Employee Benefits 
 
Benefits Payable During Employment 
 
Short term employee benefits are those due to be settled within 12 months of the year end. 
They include such benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid annual sick 

leave, bonuses and non-monetary benefits (e.g. cars) for current employees and are 
recognised as an expense for services in the year in which employees render service to the 
organisation. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday entitlement (or any form of leave e.g. 
time off in lieu) earned by employees but not taken before the year end which employees 
carry forward into the next financial year. The accrual is made at the wages or salary rates 
applicable in the following accounting year, being the period in which the employee takes the 
benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, but then 

reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday benefits are 
charged to revenue in the financial year in which the holiday absence occurs. 

 
 
The Local Authority Pension Scheme 

 
In accordance with the International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits (IAS 19), 

ESPO is required to disclose certain information concerning assets, liabilities, income and 
expenditure related to pension schemes for its employees.  This information is included within 
the Leicestershire County Council Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 as staff are employees of 
Leicestershire County Council in the council’s role as servicing authority for the organisation 
and no separate apportionment is made of pension scheme assets and liabilities i
[...]
 proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2012. 

Organisational Governance and Performance Framework 

The Senior Management Team receives a quarterly Organisational Governance Scorecard, which 
includes information relating to:  

• Audit and risk management; 

• Information issues;  

• Procurement; 

• Employee related information;  
 

Annual Governance Assurance Statements 

The annual review of effectiveness requires the sources of assurance, which ESPO relies on, to be 
brought together and reviewed from both a department and corporate view. 
  
To ensure this Annual Governance Statement presents an accurate picture of governance 
arrangements currently in place, senior managers were required to complete a ‘Governance Self 
Assessment’, which provided details of the measures in place within their area to ensure 
compliance (or otherwise) with ESPO’s  Code of Corporate Governance.  Where specific 'areas of 
improvement' were identified, these have been incorporated into an action plan for management  to 

discuss and prioritise during the course of the next financial year.   

 
In order to assist the Head of Internal Audit Service’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Organisation’s governance arrangements, sample checking of the returns and supporting 
evidence was conducted.   This included: 

• Discussion on how the self-assessment was conducted, co-ordinated, discussed and signed; 

• Follow up with Directors’ to confirm their involvement; 

• Selecting areas across the range of the six core principles to test if there is sufficient evidence to 
support a department’s response; 

• Quick interviews with re-elected Members; 

• Quick surveys of staff to evaluate their knowledge of department and corporate principles, plans 
and policies.  

 
Findings were reported to a senior management group and concluded the following:- 
 

70



 11

The Role of the Chief Fin
[...]
al 741.8 477.1 511.0 2,010.3 2,237.1 2,005.0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,802.4 1,335.8 1,308.0 5,387.1 5,649.7 5,122.0

TRADING SURPLUS (36.9) 599.6 523.0 1,130.6 1,181.7 1,428.0

EMPLOYEES NUMBERS (Full-time equivalents):

Stores 158 168 176 159 168 176

Purchasing 92 126 91 88 126 89

Indirects 86 76 83 82 76 82

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 336 370 349 330 370 348

Income per Employee (FTE)             £ 5,262.0 5,229.0 5,249.0 19,773.0 18,457.0 18,816.0

Average Cost per Employee 2,341.0 2,228.0 2,186.0 8,922.0 8,910.0 8,696.0

MONTH YEAR TO DATE

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 3 SEPTEMBER 

2013 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2013-14 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 

(LCCIAS) work to the Subcommittee and highlight any audits where high 
importance (HI) recommendations have been made and the position against 
implementing action. 
 

2. To summarise the Head of Internal Audit Service’s (HoIAS) investigation 
following a whistle-blowing occurrence. 
 

Background 

3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. A specific responsibility for 
arranging a continuous internal audit is delegated to the Treasurer. Under its 
terms of reference the Finance and Audit Subcommittee should receive and 
review audit reports. The Subcommittee also monitors the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal audit service provided to ESPO. To achieve this, 
the Subcommittee is provided with periodic progress reports. 
 

4. The audits undertaken are based on the annual internal audit plan. Variations 
to the plan can occur but need to be considered with and agreed by the 
Treasurer and the Director of ESPO. 
 

Summary of Progress 
 
5. Progress against the first quarter’s work is shown in Appendix 1.  The 

‘opin
[...]
inor value discrepancies aside) 
amounts paid were accurate. 
 

12. The HoIAS has reported to the Consortium Treasurer and Secretary for them 
to decide any action required. 
  
 

Resource Implications 
 
13. The HoIAS work to conclude the whistle-blowing investigation was unplanned 

and may impact on total time charged to ESPO, but that is unable to be 
confirmed until later in the year.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
14. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

82



Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
15. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 

audits listed.   
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to ESPO Management Committee on 27 September 2012 – Finance and 
Audit Subcommittee – Proposed terms of reference and indicative work plan 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Tel: 0116 305 7629  
Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Summary of final internal audit reports issued 01.04 - 31.07.2013 
Appendix 2 - Summary audit objectives, findings and conclusions 
Appendix 3  - Summary of Internal Audit High Importance Recommendations 

 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Summary of Final Internal Audit Reports Issued 01.04.2013 - 31.07.2013 - ESPO

Sub-Function Name Final Issue Audit Opinion HI Recommendation

Creditors Rebates (Supplier Verification) 12-Jun-13 Substantial No

ICT Key ICT controls 19-Aug-13 Substantial No

8
5



86

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Summary audit objectives, findings and conclusions 
 

Audits concluded or in progress at 31st July 2013 
 
 
 
Audits where only the objective had previously been reported (June 
2013 Subcommittee), which are now concluded 
 
Rebates (supplier verification) 
 
Objective is to give assurance that for a sample of suppliers, the levels of 
turnover indicated by the suppliers and consequently the level of rebate paid 
to ESPO by the supplier were accurate. 
 

[...]
e regular 
rebate settlements for selected suppliers based 

A August 12 Partly – 
contracts are 
more robust but 
changes have 
not been 
embedded long 
enough to 
confirm 
compliance 
 
Further audit  
work planned 

8
9



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) 

on factors such as materiality of business and the 
degree of financial stability of the supplier. 

Aug 2012 Rebates ESPO staff identified a lack of any rebate budget 
information being produced during the year.  
 
Recommended the development of robust management 
information and performance indicators in order to 
provide regular reporting to management team, which 
would also aid management decision making regarding 
the benefit or otherwise of each individual contract 

A October 12 Yes 
 
However IAS 
to f/u whether 
further 
development 
is required 

9
0



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) 

 
 
Key to management response 
A=Recommendation agreed; M=modified recommendation agreed; D=Assumed agreed; X=Not agreed 
 
Audit/ESPO/F&ASC/13-14/September/Appendix 3/HI Progress Report     Last Revised 19/08/2013  

9
1



92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 893
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



94

This page is intentionally left blank



95
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013.
	4 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2012/13.
	Statement of Accounts
	Annual Governance Statement

	5 Management Accounts to July 2013.
	Management Accounts - Appendix

	6 Progress against Internal Audit Annual Plan.
	Appendix 1 Summary of Final Internal Audit Reports Issued 01 04 13 - 31 07 13 - ESPO
	Appendix 2 - Summary audit objectives findings and outcomes
	Appendix 3 - High Importance recommendations P

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 3 September 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
Cllr. J. Reynolds  
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Dr. R.K.A. Feltham CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Leicester City Council 
 
Cllr. P. Westley 
 
Peterborough City Council 
 
Cllr. D. Seaton 

 

 
16. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013, having previously been 
circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed.  
 

17. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

19. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 



 
 

 

2

20. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2012/13.  

The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer setting out the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement 2012/13 prior to their consideration by the Management Committee.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Item 4’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) Members requested to be updated regularly on the numbers of new 

customers using ESPO.  It was suggested that this information could be 
provided on the Balance Scorecard; 

 
(ii) The number of short term debtors had reduced.  This was the result of 

efforts by ESPO to increase its cash balances; 
 

(iii) Very few suppliers with which ESPO worked became insolvent; however, 
in such circumstances ESPO might develop payment plans to enable 
suppliers to make rebate repayments; this approach was considered 
preferable to, for example, seeking repayment through legal action;  

 
(iv) ESPO members of staff operated under the terms and conditions of the 

Servicing Authority and as such did not receive any discretionary awards 
on retirement; 

 
(v) ESPO monitored the number of schools which remained customers 

following transition to academy status; 
 

(vi) The Subcommittee was reassured that actions in relation to identified 
areas for improvement within the Annual Governance Statement were 
underway or had already been completed; 

 
(vii) Members commented that it would be helpful for progress with regard to 

ESPO’s succession planning for the senior management team to be 
reported to the Management Committee; 

 
(viii) ESPO received a low number of Freedom of Information requests; 

 
(ix) The Subcommittee noted that interviews by the external auditors with re-

elected members and surveys of staff to evaluate knowledge of 
department and corporate principles, plans and policies had not been 
undertaken; as had been reported within Annual Governance Statement.  
The document would be updated to reflect this prior to its final 
consideration by the Management Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That it be noted that the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 will be 

submitted to the Management Committee for approval at its meeting on 
26 September 2013; 

(b) That the Director be thanked for the work he and his staff had 
undertaken to prepare the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual 



 
 

 

3

Governance Statement. 
 

21. Management Accounts to July 2013.  

The Subcommittee received a report of the Director setting out ESPO’s 
Management Accounts to July 2013.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 5’ is 
filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Management Accounts 
to July 2013, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under 
exempt business in Minute 23 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 
(i) It was noted that, in respect of late orders, ESPO had experienced its 

best year for customer service; 
 

(ii) The Subcommittee was pleased to note actions being undertaken to 
reduce the costs of using agency staff. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted; 
  

22. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts to July 2013’ 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

23. Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts to July 
2013. 

 

The Subcommittee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out 
information regarding the ESPO’s Management Accounts which contained 
details of a commercially sensitive nature. A copy of the exempt report, marked 
‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 



 
 

 

4

24. Progress against Internal Audit Annual Plan.  

The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer the purpose 
of which was to give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) work and highlight audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 6’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Subcommittee was advised that the Head of Internal Audit Service had 
concluded his investigation into a minor whistle-blowing occurrence.  He had 
reported his findings to the Consortium Treasurer and Consortium Secretary 
and they were both satisfied that the matter had reached a successful 
conclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

25. Date of next meeting- Tuesday 19 November 2013.  

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 19 November 
2013. 
 

 
 
10.30 am - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
03 September 2013 
 
 


